

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW J. HIGHT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants,

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY PILOTS  
ASS'N,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-02094-APM

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM  
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I.    The Coast Guard incorrectly interpreted the Minimum Trips Requirement when wrongly denying Captain Hight’s request to take the Written Exam. .... 14

        A.    The plain language of 46 C.F.R. § 401.220(b)(1) controls, and Captain Hight satisfies the requirement under it. .... 15

        B.    Captain Hight and his fellow pilots’ history in the pilot registration process confirm the plain reading of 46 C.F.R § 220(b)(1)’s minimum trips requirement..... 19

        C.    Even if 46 C.F.R § 401.220(b)(1) is determined to be genuinely ambiguous, the agency’s interpretation is not entitled to deference. .... 22

    II.   The Coast Guard violated the private non-delegation doctrine by allowing private parties to exercise governmental authority over other private parties..... 24

        A.    The Federal Government Cannot Delegate Regulatory Power to Private Parties. .... 24

        B.    The Coast Guard has Unconstitutionally Delegated Regulatory Power to the Association. .... 27

    III.  The Coast Guard’s decision violated due process ..... 30

        A.    The Coast Guard violated due process by delegating to the Association the authority to determine who may work as a pilot on the Great Lakes. .... 30

B.	The Coast Guard’s adjudication of Captain Hight’s request to take the pilots’ exam did not provide him a meaningful opportunity to be heard.....	32
IV.	The Coast Guard has violated the First Amendment by requiring Captain Hight to join the Association as a prerequisite to working as a pilot on the Great Lakes. ....	34
V.	The Coast Guard misinterpreted the Great Lakes Pilotage Act to require Captain Hight to join the Association as a prerequisite to working as a pilot on the Great Lakes.....	41
VI.	The Coast Guard regulations do not give the Association a Veto on Whether Captain Hight can Become a Registered Pilot. ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	36
<i>All. for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Zukunft</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30
* <i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep' of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (2016).....	29, 30, 31
* <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	41
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Continental Res., Inc. v. Gould</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Fares v. Smith</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	31
* <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	23
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	37
* <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	39, 40
<i>Kerpen v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	36
<i>Laba v. Copeland</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00316-RJC-DSC, 2016 WL 5958241 (W.D.N.C., Oct. 13, 2016).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	41
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31
<i>McManus v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 286 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1961).....	24
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Menkes v. St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots’ Ass’n</i> , 269 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 39, 41
<i>NLRB v. Washington Star Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26

<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	25
* <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26

**STATUTES**

Great Lakes Pilotage Rates – 2020 Annual Review and Revisions to Methodology, 85 Fed. Reg. 20088 (Apr. 9, 2020) .....	4, 5
Great Lakes Pilotage Rates – 2019 Annual Review and Revisions to Methodology, 84 Fed. Reg. 20551 (May 10, 2019) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
46 C.F.R. § 1.03-15.....	3, 9
46 C.F.R. §§ 10.701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
46 C.F.R. § 11.705 .....	16
46 C.F.R. §§ 401.100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
46 C.F.R § 401.110.....	17
46 C.F.R. § 401.110(12) .....	10, 11, 16
46 C.F.R. § 401.110(13) .....	10, 11, 16
46 C.F.R. § 401.200(a).....	18
46 C.F.R. § 401.210 .....	17
46 C.F.R. § 401.210(8) .....	17
46 C.F.R. § 401.210(a).....	5, 17
46 C.F.R. § 401.210(a)(1).....	17
46 C.F.R. § 401.210(a)(8).....	17
46 C.F.R § 401.211(a)(1).....	17
46 C.F.R. § 401.220 .....	41, 42

46 C.F.R. § 402.220(a)(1).....	14, 15
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(a)(2).....	19
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(b).....	5, 42
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(b)(3).....	19
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(c).....	5, 42
46 C.F.R. § 401.220(d).....	2, 42
46 C.F.R. § 401.600.....	9, 33
46 C.F.R. § 402.220(a).....	5, 7, 15
46 C.F.R. § 404.1 (2019).....	37
46 U.S.C. § 9302(a)(1)(B).....	4
46 U.S.C. § 9303(a)(2).....	16
46 U.S.C. § 9304.....	40
46 U.S.C. § 9304(a)-(b).....	5
46 U.S.C. § 9304(b).....	6, 28, 39
Great Lakes Pilotage Act of 1960, 74 Stat. 259, 46 U.S.C. §§ 9301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<u>Pilot</u> , <u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019).....	4
Memorandum of Understanding Great Lakes Pilotage (Sept. 13, 2013).....	4
St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule: Great Lakes Pilotage Rates (Nov. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCG-2018-0665-0009">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCG-2018-0665-0009</a> .....	38
<i>The Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway System</i> , SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEV. CORP., <a href="https://www.seaway.dot.gov/about/great-lakes-st-lawrence-seaway-system">https://www.seaway.dot.gov/about/great-lakes-st-lawrence-seaway-system</a> .....	38

U.S. Gov't ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-19-493, COAST GUARD: STAKEHOLDERS'  
VIEWS ON ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR MANAGING THE GREAT LAKES PILOTAGE PROGRAM  
11 (2019)..... 37, 38
